














































































































































































































Molaisin Compost Ltd.

Kilmolash, Cappoquin, Co. Waterford

Environmental Noise Survey

Report Date:
2" November 2011

KD Environmental

17 Eastham Court, Bettystown, Co. Meath

Report No 2011/44/01



KD Environmental Molaisin Compost Ltd

1.0 Introduction

KD Environmental were commissioned by Fiona O’Sullivan of McGill Environmental Ltd.
to carry out a day and night time noise survey at four pre-determined noise monitoring
locations at their compost facility — Molaisin Compost Ltd., to comply with Waste license
W0245-01. The day and night time noise survey was carried out on 26™ October 2011 by
David Kelly of KD Environmental.

Molaisin Compost Ltd is situated in a rural location approximately 8km outside the town
of Cappoquin, Co. Waterford. The exact site location is N 52°05.977', W 007°48.233".

Schedule B.3 of EPA Waste license W0245-01 states that that activities on site shall not
give rise to noise levels at noise sensitive locations that exceed sound pressure limits
(Leq30mins) of 55 db(A) for daytime hours and 45 dB(A) for night time hours.

Condition 5.3 of EPA Waste license W0245-01 states that there shall be no clearly
audible tonal or impulsive noise components from activities on site.

The EPA have recently agreed that for the purposes of noise monitoring, day time hours
shall be between 8am and 6pm. Night time hours shall be between 6pm and 8am.

2.0 Duration and Measurements of Survey

The day time noise survey was carried out between 12:39 and 16:55 on 26" October
2011. The night time noise survey was carried out between 18:15 and 22:34 on 26"
October 2011. The following measurements were carried out at each noise location:

e Daytime Broadband measurements L(A)eq, L(A)1o and L(A)g Over a 30 minute
period.

« Night time Broadband measurements L(A)eq, L(A)10 and L(A)g Over a 30 minute
period.

e 1:3 Octave band measurements for day time and night time noise.

3.0 Weather Conditions

Weather conditions were cold, dry and clear. There was little or no breeze with estimated
wind speeds of < 5 m/sec. Temperatures during the day were approx. 10 °C during
daytime readings and 7 °C during night time readings.

Weather conditions were considered to be neutral for noise monitoring.
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KD Environmental Molaisin Compost Ltd

4.0 Location of Monitoring Points

A map illustrating the 4 noise monitoring locations is included As Appendix 1 of this
report. It should be noted that the site is situated in a rural location with no immediate
neighbouring dwellings. The nearest Noise Sensitive Location (NSL) is a private dwelling
approx. 400m from the facility.

N1
This monitoring point is located at the rear of the site. There is a private dwelling situated
approx. 400m from of this location.

N2
This monitoring point is located at the left hand rear corner of the site. N2 is approx 50m
from the main composting facility.

N3
N3 is located beside the on site offices at the facility, as the access road meets the main
site area.

N4
N4 is located at the main entrance to the site, adjacent to a local road. It is approx. 250m
from the main facility which is accessed along a gravel drive from the main gate.

5.0 Methodology

The noise survey was carried out in accordance with ISO 1996/1/2/3 - Acoustics —
Description and Measurement of Environmental Noise and The Environmental Noise
Survey Guidance Document issued by the EPA.

Reference was also made to the guidance note issued by the Environmental Protection
Agency for the assessment of noise from licensed facilities.

Broadband measurements were analysed for 30-minute intervals. The measurement
range was set at 30-100 dB during daytime and at either 30 -100 dB or 20 - 90 dB during
night time readings.

1:3 octave measurements were also made during daytime and night time hours to
monitor for tonal or impulsive noise.
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KD Environmental Molaisin Compost Ltd

6.0 Equipment

The meter used was a Cirrus 831C serial No. 176101 integrating sound pressure meter,
with selective 1:1 or 1:3 octave band measurements. Calibrator was a Cirrus 53298,
serial No. 176102.

The meter was fixed to a tripod 1.3 meters above ground level and the microphone was
protected using a windshield.

7.0 Calibration

Calibration was carried out on site using an acoustic calibrator at 94dBA. The meter was
calibrated before and after the day and night monitoring round with all calibration
readings acceptable.

The calibrator and meter were calibrated externally by Cirrus on 30/04/2011.
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Molaisin Compost Ltd

8.0 Sound Level Results

26/10/2011
Daytime on site audible noise was noted from mobile plant

13:44 30 448 62.4 442 operating at approx. 60m with the warning beeper just
audible.

19:23 30 43.9 446 43.6 The only audible noise during night time readings was a
low hum could be heard at this point from the extraction
fans 10m away.

N2 26/10/2011
Daytime on site audible noise was noted from mobile plant

12:41 30 456 47.8 39.2 operating within the facility at approx. 60m with the
warning beeper just audible and a waste skip arriving on a
lorry at the weighbridge at approx 50m.

18:36 30 36.5 38.6 34.2 There was no audible noise during night time reading.

N3 26/10/2011
Day time noise sources mobile plant operating at approx.

14:46 30 53.1 70.6 39.8 60m with the warning beeper just audible. A lorry
transporting 2 containers of waste arrived at the site and
was unloaded in the waste reception area.

20:28 30 34.7 33.7 29.0
There was no audible noise during night time reading.

N4 26/10/2011
There was no audible day time noise from the facility. All

15:54 30 50.2 50.2 38.5 audible noise was from off site sources such as traffic on
the adjacent road to the site entrance at approx. 5m from
the monitoring location.

21:33 30 44.9 43.4 26.8
There was no audible noise during night time readings
with traffic on the adjacent road the only noted noise.
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KD Environmental Molaisin Compost Ltd

9.0 Tonal or Impulsive Noise

No significant tonal or impulsive noise

Day from site activity. Slight tonal or impulsive
N1 14:14 No noise at 400Hz due to birdsong.
26/10/2011 Night No No tonal or impulsive noise from site
19:55 activity.
No tonal or impulsive noise from site
Day activity.
N2 13:12 No
No tonal or impulsive noise from site
26/10/2011 Night No activity.
18:47
No significant tonal or impulsive noise
Day from site activity. Slight tonal or impulsive
N3 15:17 Yes noise at 40Hz and 4kHz due to lorry with
waste containers moving on site.
26/10/2011 Night No
20:58 No tonal or impulsive noise from site
activity.
No tonal and impulsive noise from on site
Day No activities.
N4 16:24
Off site road traffic caused some low level
26/10/2011 Night No tonal and impulsive noise.
22:04

10.0 Interferences

Noise levels at location N4 are prone to road and farm traffic on the local road that runs
adjacent to the site entrance. Birdsong is also a source of interference noise during
daytime readings at all locations.

The site is located in the floor of an excavated green field site with rock wall enclosing
the facility on 3 sides. Therefore perimeter walls may trap wind in some areas of the site.
Sporadic changes in wind speed may cause some noise interference or cause
temporary overload of the meter circuitry. This may be shown in 1:3 Octave readings.
However, noise levels recorded were not significantly affected by wind.
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KD Environmental Molaisin Compost Ltd

11.0 Conclusions

Daytime noise levels were within the permitted day time noise level of 55 dB(A) at all
four noise measurement locations — N1, N2, N3 and N4.

Night time noise levels were within the permitted night time noise level of 45 dB(A) at all
four noise measurement locations — N1, N2, N3 and N4.

There was no significant tonal or impulsive noise from site activities during daytime and
night noise monitoring.

In conclusion, activities at the Molaisin compost facility did not result in a breach of
permitted noise levels during daytime or night time hours.

@w@ ‘ Moo A

David Kelly Marie Dolan
Technical Manager Operations Manager

2" November 2011
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KD Environmental Molaisin Compost Ltd

Appendix 1

Maps of Noise Monitoring Locations
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KD Environmental

Molaisin Compost Ltd

Appendix 2

Noise Monitoring Readings
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Measurement Report

Measurement Details

Date and Time: 26/10/2011 12:39
Sound Level Meter: Cirrus Research plc
Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012
Location: Molaisin Compost
Notes:

Daytime Initial Calibration

Calibrated to: 93.7dB dB
Calibration Offset: -0.1dB dB

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11.08:02
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Measurement Report

M;asureﬁiéaf Details

Date and Time: 26/10/2011 12:41
Sound Level Meter: Cirrus Research plc
Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012

Run Duration: 00:30:03 hh:mm:ss
Range: 30-100 dB
Overload: no

Location: Molaisin Compost N2
Notes:

Daytime Broadband

Data

Leq 45.6 dBA L1.0 53.7 dBA
Lepd 33.5 dBA L5.0 492 dBA
LAE 77.9 dBA L10.0 47.8 dBA
LAFmax 64.3 dBA L50.0 442 dBA
Peak 93.1 dBC L90.0 39.2 dBA

Lmin 36.2 dBA
70 i " 1 i : 1
1 : : i
H | i i
° ‘ ! !
| | ,
i i ! !
] | t | |
] ; ! !
60-
: | ]
; ! |
. ;, ; ?,
i i |
~ E |
< | !
@ on ,
o 50
o ﬁ i
Q : i
) wE i

40

: ; i ):

; i ; H : | ’ i ]
30 v | ; ! ) B ! 3
12:41:56 12:44:01 12:46:18 12:48:35 12:50:51 12:53:.08 12:55:25 12:57:42 12:59:58 13.02:15 13:04:32 13:06:49 13:09:06 13:11:22

Time
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Measurement Details
Date and Time:

Sound Level Meter:
Recalibration Due:
Run Duration:

Range:

Location:

Notes:

Daytime 1:3 Octave

Data

Band LZeq,t
20 Hz dB
25 Hz 52.1dB
31 Hz 54.9dB
40 Hz 58.3dB
50 Hz 53.8dB
63 Hz 54.0 dB
80 Hz 58.4dB
100 Hz 496 dB
125 Hz 47.6 dB
160 Hz 40.1 dB
200 Hz 0.0dB
Band Leq,t
LAeq 39.3dBA
LCeq 64.6 dBC
LZeq 68.3 dBZ

Measurement Report

26/10/2011 13:12
Cirrus Research plc
30/04/2012
00:29:22 hh:mm:ss

30-100

dB

Molaisin Compost N2

Time s Overload

55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55

Band
250 Hz
315 Hz
400 Hz
500 Hz
630 Hz
800 Hz
1 kHz
1.25 kHz
1.6 kHz
2 kHz
2.5 kHz

Time s Overload
55
55
55

LZeq,t
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB

Time s Overload

55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
56

Band
3.15 kHz
4 kHz

5 kHz
6.3 kHz
8 kHz

10 kHz
12.5 kHz
16 kHz
20 kHz

LZeq,t
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB

dB

Time s Overload
55
55
55
55
55
55
56
55

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11:11:51
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Measurement Details

Date and Time:
Sound Level Meter:

26/10/2011 13:44
Cirrus Research plc

Measurement Report

Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012
Run Duration: 00:30:01 hh:mm:ss
Range: 30-100 dB
Overload: no
Location: Molaisin Compost N1
Notes:
Daytime Broadband
Data
Leq 44 8 dBA L1.0 62.4 dBA
Lepd 32.7 dBA L5.0 62.4 dBA
LAE 77.1 dBA L10.0 62.4 dBA
LAFmax 62.4 dBA L50.0 47.2 dBA
Peak 90.1 dBC L90.0 44 2 dBA
Lmin 42.7 dBA
60’ H : H H H 7
z | ;: ?
: i i i
: i i i :
i { : H ! H
| | |
: : | | |
: ! i
; { il
| ]
% ‘ i
!
| | @
| : : 3

|

o
13:44:29 13:46:34 13:48:51 13:51:08 13:53:24 13:55:41 13:57:58 14:00:15

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11:12:38

Time

14:02:31 14:04:48 14:07:05 14:09:22 14:11:39 14:13:55

Page No.

1



Measurement Details

Date and Time:
Sound Level Meter:

Recalibration Due:

Run Duration:

Range:
Location:

Notes:

Daytime 1:3 Octave

Data
Band
20 Hz
25Hz
31 Hz
40 Hz
50 Hz
63 Hz
80 Hz
100 Hz
125 Hz
160 Hz
200 Hz

Band
LAeq
LCeq
LZeq

LZeq,t
dB
64.0dB
61.0dB
58.8 dB
58.1dB
54.1 dB
54.2dB
52.1dB
46.9dB
40.6 dB
416dB

Leq,t
43.9 dBA
66.8 dBC
72.2dBZ

26/10/2011 14:14
Cirrus Research plc
30/04/2012

00:29:24 hh:mm:ss
30-100 dB

Molaisin Compost N1

Time s Overload Band
250 Hz
55 315Hz
55 400 Hz
55 500 Hz
55 630 Hz
55 800 Hz
55 1 kHz
55 1.25kHz
55 1.6 kHz
56 2 kHz
55 2.5kHz

Time s Overload
55
55
55

Measurement Report

LZeq,t
39.6dB
40.8dB
47.3dB
38.3dB

0.0dB

0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB

Time s Overload Band
55 3.156 kHz
55 4 kHz
55 5 kHz
55 6.3 kHz
55 8 kHz
55 10 kHz
55 12.5 kHz
55 16 kHz
55 20 kHz
55
55

LZeq,t
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB

dB

Time s Overload

55
55
56
56
56
55
55
55

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11:13:26
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Measurement Report

Measurement Details

Date and Time: 26/10/2011 14:46
Sound Level Meter: Cirrus Research plc
Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012

Run Duration: 00:29:59 hh:mm:ss
Range: 30-100 dB
Overload: no

Location: Molaisin Compost N3
Notes:

Daytime Broadband

Data

Leq 53.1 dBA L1.0 70.6 dBA

Lepd 41.0 dBA L5.0 70.6 dBA

LAE 85.4 dBA L10.0 70.6 dBA

LAFmax 70.6 dBA L50.0 51.2 dBA

Peak 99.1 dBC L90.0 39.8 dBA
Lmin 34.4 dBA

—_
<
=
m
© . !
g ; ,
— J
. ; !
H ; |
: | !
30 ; | ;
| ; |
:
: é i | i
20 ; ] 1
; ; ! :
i :
i

i
¢

: : ; ; ; ]
! : ; : : | i

10 i ; ; : ' : ? : ; !
14:46:36 14:48:41 14:50:58 14:53:15 14:55:31 14:57:48 15:00:05 15:02:22 15:04:38 15:06:55 15:09:12 15:11:29 15:13:46 15:16:02
Time
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Mea;ijremé;if Detéilé
Date and Time:

Sound Level Meter:
Recalibration Due:
Run Duration:

Range:

Location:

Notes:

Daytime 1:3 Octave

Measurement Report

26/10/2011 15:17
Cirrus Research plc
30/04/2012

00:29:20 hh:mm:ss
30-100 dB

Molaisin Compost N3

Data
Band LZeqt Time s Overload Band LZeq;t Times Overload Band LZeqt Time s Overload
20 Hz dB 250 Hz 39.7dB 55 3.15kHz 50.9dB 55
25 Hz 48.4dB 55 315 Hz 0.0dB 55 4 kHz 41.6dB 55
31 Hz 54.3 dB 55 400 Hz 0.0dB 55 5 kHz 38.4dB 55
40 Hz 63.2dB 55 500 Hz 0.0dB 55 6.3 kHz 40.0dB 55
50 Hz 56.8 dB 55 630 Hz 0.0dB 55 8 kHz 0.0dB 55
63 Hz 59.5 dB 55 800 Hz 0.0dB 55 yes 10 kHz 0.0dB 55
80 Hz 56.9 dB 55 1 kHz 0.0dB 55 12.5 kHz 0.0dB 55
100 Hz 52.4dB 55 1.25 kHz 0.0dB 55 16 kHz 0.0dB 55
125 Hz 47.2dB 55 1.6 kHz 0.0dB 55 20 kHz dB
160 Hz 51.2dB 55 2 kHz 0.0dB 55
200 Hz 442 dB 55 2.5kHz 33.2dB 55
Band Leq,t Time s Overload
LAeq 55.7 dBA 55
LCeq 65.5 dBC 55
LZeq 67.9dBZ 55
70- x ! I i

! ! i

1 !

{

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11:30:16
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Measurement Report

Measurement Details

Date and Time: 26/10/2011 15:54

Sound Leve! Meter: Cirrus Research plc \
Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012

Run Duration: 00:30:03 hh:mm:ss

Range: 30-100 dB

Overload: no

Location: Molaisin Compost N4

Notes:

Daytime Broadband

Data
Leq 50.2 dBA L1.0 62.3 dBA
Lepd 38.1 dBA L5.0 53.1 dBA
LAE 82.5 dBA L10.0 50.2 dBA
LAFmax  72.6 dBA L50.0 43.3 dBA
Peak 91.3 dBC L90.0 38.5 dBA
Lmin 31.1 dBA
80 ; ] ! ! ! i { i
j ,
: ] ; v
o . | |
70+ |
: ‘ | ’: |
L l \
! ;
| § 5
! y -
| I
), | ~
20 ‘
'
10- ; § f | 5 :
15:54.14 15:56:19 15:58:36 16:00:53 16:03:09 16:05:26 16:07:43 16:10:00 16:12:16 16:14:33 16:16:50 16:19:07 16:21:24 16:23:40

Time
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Measurement Details
Date and Time:

Sound Level Meter:
Recalibration Due:
Run Duration:

Range:

Location:

Notes:
Daytime 1:3 Octave

Data
Band LZeq,t Time s Overload Band LZeq,t Time s Overload Band LZeq,t Time s Overload
20 Hz dB 250 Hz 0.0dB 55 3.15kHz 36.0dB 55
25 Hz 50.3 dB 55 315 Hz 0.0dB 55 4 kHz 29.3dB 55
31 Hz 54.8 dB 55 400 Hz 26.8dB 55 5 kHz 0.0dB 55
40 Hz 47.7 dB 55 500 Hz 0.0dB 55 6.3 kHz 0.0dB 55
50 Hz 47.1dB 55 630 Hz 41.8dB 55 8 kHz 0.0dB 55
63 Hz 50.7 dB 55 800 Hz 0.0dB 55 10 kHz 41.0dB 55
80 Hz 47.3dB 56 1 kHz 37.8dB 55 12.5 kHz 0.0dB 55
100 Hz 35.4dB 55 1.25 kHz 427 dB 55 16 kHz 0.0dB 55
125 Hz 26.2dB 55 1.6 kHz 27.1dB 55 20 kHz dB
160 Hz 0.0dB 55 2 kHz 0.0dB 55
200 Hz 41.6dB 55 2.5kHz 0.0dB 56
Band Leq,t Time s Overload
LAeq 57.8 dBA 55
LCeq 63.0dBC 55
LZeq 69.5 dBZ 55

60

26/10/2011 16:24
Cirrus Research plc
30/04/2012

00:29:22 hh:mm:ss
30-100 dB

Molaisin Compost N4

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11:31:55
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16 kHz
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Measurement Details
Date and Time:

Sound Level Meter:
Recalibration Due:

Location:
Notes:

Daytime Final Calibration

Calibrated to:
Calibration Offset:

Measurement Report

26/10/2011 16:55
Cirrus Research plc
30/04/2012

Molaisin Compost

93.7dB dB
0.3dB dB

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11:34:51

Page No.

1



Measurement Report

Measur&nentBetails
26/10/2011 18:15
Cirrus Research plc

Date and Time:
Sound Level Meter:

Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012
Location: Molaisin Compost
Notes:

Night time Initial Calibration

Calibrated to: 93.7 dB dB
Calibration Offset: 0.5dB dB

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11:35:33

Page No.

1



Meésurem&\t Details
Date and Time:

Sound Level Meter:
Recalibration Due:
Run Duration:

Range:

Overload:

Location:

Notes:

Night time Broadband

Measurement Report

26/10/2011 18:16
Cirrus Research plc
30/04/2012
00:30:00 hh:mm:ss
30-100 dB

no

Molaisin Compost N2

Data
Leq 36.5 dBA L1.0 47.4 dBA
Lepd 24.5 dBA L5.0 41.6 dBA
LAE 68.9 dBA L10.0 38.6 dBA
LAFmax 71.4 dBA L50.0 35.6 dBA
Peak 96.1 dBC L90.0 34.2 dBA
Lmin 32.1 dBA
704 ; : 5 |
| s i |
60- , ;
50- f f
H : !
| |
—_ : j ,
< ‘ | | | i
% 40- AT . i | i | Iyi
o % |
Q :
30 il -
‘ ¥
{
20 a ‘
i !
i

i

Time

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11:37:52
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18:16:49 18:18:53 18:21:10 18:23:26 18:25:42 18:27:59 18:30:15 18:32:31 18:354:47 18:37:04 18:39:20 18:41:36 18:43:52 18:46:09
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Meaéafeme;iz Detailé
Date and Time:

Sound Level Meter:
Recalibration Due:
Run Duration:

Range:

Location:

Notes:

Night time 1:3 Octave

Data

Band LZeq,t
20 Hz dB
25 Hz 51.5dB
31 Hz 54.4dB
40 Hz 56.2 dB
50 Hz 56.7 dB
63 Hz 50.1 dB
80 Hz 48.9dB
100 Hz 45.5dB
125 Hz 424 dB
160 Hz 37.3dB
200 Hz 0.0dB
Band Leqg,t
LAeq 30.8 dBA
LCeq 63.6 dBC
LZeq 68.2dBZ

26/10/2011 18:47
Cirrus Research plc
30/04/2012
00:29:21 hh:mm:ss
30-100 dB

Molaisin Compost N2

Time s Overload

55
56
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55

Time s Overload
55
55
55

Measurement Report

Band
250 Hz
315 Hz
400 Hz
500 Hz
630 Hz
800 Hz
1 kHz
1.25 kHz
1.6 kHz
2 kHz
2.5 kHz

LZeq,t
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB

Time s Overload

55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55

Band
3.15kHz
4 kHz

5 kHz
6.3 kHz
8 kHz
10 kHz
12.5 kHz
16 kHz
20 kHz

LZeq,t
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB

dB

Time s Overload

55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55

i

§

Deaf Defier Measurement Report. Printed: 01/11/2011 11:37:19
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Measurement Report

Measdrement Detailé
Date and Time: 26/10/2011 19:23
Sound Level Meter: Cirrus Research plc
Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012

Run Duration: 00:30:01 hh:mm:ss
Range: 30-100 dB
Overload: no

Location: Molaisin Compost N1

Notes:
Night time Broadband

Data

Leq 43.9 dBA L1.0 45.1 dBA

Lepd 31.9 dBA L5.0 447 dBA

LAE 76.3 dBA L10.0 44 6 dBA

LAFmax 52.3 dBA L50.0 44.1 dBA

Peak 81.2 dBC L90.0 43.6 dBA
Lmin 42.7 dBA
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Time
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Measurement Report

Measurement Details

Date and Time: 26/10/2011 19:55
Sound Level Meter: Cirrus Research plc
Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012

Run Duration: 00:29:20 hh:mm:ss
Range: 30-100 dB
Location: Molaisin Compost N1
Notes:

Night time 1:3 Octave

Data

Band LZeq,t Time s Overload Band LZeq,t Time s Overload Band LZeq,t Time s Overload
20 Hz dB 250 Hz 38.6dB 55 3.15kHz 0.0dB 55
25 Hz 66.0 dB 55 315 Hz 38.0dB 55 4 kHz 0.0dB 55
31 Hz 63.0dB 55 400 Hz 39.0dB 55 5 kHz 0.0dB 55
40 Hz 54.7 dB 55 500 Hz 37.0dB 55 6.3 kHz 0.0dB 55
50 Hz 56.1 dB 55 630 Hz 30.1dB 55 8 kHz 0.0dB 55
63 Hz 51.4dB 55 800 Hz 0.0dB 55 10 kHz 0.0dB 55
80 Hz 54.2dB 55 1 kHz 0.0dB 55 12.5 kHz 0.0dB 55
100 Hz 52.0dB 55 1.25 kHz 0.0dB 55 16 kHz 0.0dB 55
125 Hz 47.5dB 55 1.6 kHz 0.0dB 55 20 kHz dB

160 Hz 37.6dB 55 2 kHz 0.0dB 55

200 Hz 38.0dB 55 2.5kHz 0.0dB 55

Band Leq,t Time s Overload

LAeq 44.6 dBA 55

LCeq 67.5 dBC 55

LZeq 73.1dBZ 55

|
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Measurement Details

Date and Time:
Sound Level Meter:
Recalibration Due:
Run Duration:

Range:

Overload:

Location:

Notes:

Night time Broadband

26/10/2011 20:28
Cirrus Research plc
30/04/2012
00:29:59 hh:mm:ss
20-90 dB

no

Molaisin Compost N3

Measurement Report

Data
Leq 34.7 dBA L1.0 35.2 dBA
Lepd 22.6 dBA L5.0 34.3 dBA
LAE 67.1 dBA L10.0 33.7 dBA
LAFmax 62.2 dBA L50.0 31.2 dBA
Peak 90.7 dBC L90.0 29.0 dBA
Lmin 27.1 dBA
|
50- 3
R
< | i |
B 40- ;
o : i |
Q {
-l i
‘ ! 4
i
i
T ! !
| | (
20+ f ; | ; ; ! i ;
20:28:10 20:30:14 20:32:30 20:34:45 20:37:01 20:39:17 20:41:32 20:43:48 20:46:03 20:48:19 20:50:35 20:52:50 20:55.06 20:57:22

Time
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I\ilieé;urer;\entibﬁetailé
Date and Time:

Sound Level Meter:
Recalibration Due:
Run Duration:

Range:

Location:

Notes:

Night time 1:3 Octave

Data

Band LZeq,t
20 Hz dB
25 Hz 51.3dB
31 Hz 46.7 dB
40 Hz 50.3 dB
50 Hz 44.9dB
63 Hz 43.6 dB
80 Hz 43.8dB
100 Hz 458dB
125 Hz 41.6dB
160 Hz 29.5dB
200 Hz 21.9dB
Band Leq.,t
LAeq 36.7 dBA
LCeq 57.1 dBC
LZeq 61.6 dBZ

Measurement Report

26/10/2011 20:58
Cirrus Research plc

30/04/2012

00:29:23 hh:mm:ss

20-90 dB

Molaisin Compost N3

Time s Overload Band

250 Hz

55 315 Hz
55 400 Hz
55 500 Hz
55 630 Hz
55 800 Hz
55 1 kHz
55 1.25 kHz
56 1.6 kHz
55 2 kHz
55 2.5 kHz

Time s Overload
55
55
55

LZeq,t
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB

Time s Overload
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55
55

Band
3.15 kHz
4 kHz

5 kHz
6.3 kHz
8 kHz

10 kHz
12.5 kHz
16 kHz
20 kHz

LZeq,t
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB
0.0dB

dB

Time s Overload

55
55
55
56
56
55
55
55
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Measurement Report

Date and Time: 26/10/2011 21:33
Sound Level Meter: Cirrus Research plc
Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012

Run Duration: 00:29:59 hh:mm:ss
Range: 20-90 dB

Overload: no

Location: Molaisin Compost N4
Notes:

Night time Broadband

Data

Leq 44.9 dBA L1.0 56.4 dBA
Lepd 32.9 dBA L5.0 47.7 dBA
LAE 77.3 dBA L10.0 43.4 dBA
LAFmax 77.6 dBA L50.0 35.2 dBA
Peak 99.0 dBC L90.0 26.8 dBA

Lmin 24.1 dBA

Leq dB(A)

s
¢
I i

|

21:33:23 21:35:27 21:37:44 21:40:00 21:42:16 21:44:32 21:46:48 21:49:04 21:51:21 21:53:37 21:55:53 21:58:09 22:00:25 22:02:42
Time
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Measurement Report

Measurement Details

Date and Time: 26/10/2011 22:04
Sound Level Meter: Cirrus Research plc
Recalibration Due: 30/04/2012

Run Duration: 00:29:22 hh:mm:ss
Range: 20-90 dB

Location: Molaisin Compost N4
Notes:

Night time 1:3 Octave

Data

Band LZeq,t Time s Qverload Band LZeq,t Time s Overload Band LZeq,t Time s Overload
20 Hz dB 250 Hz 0.0dB 55 3.15kHz 0.0dB 55
25 Hz 57.6dB 55 yes 315 Hz 18.6 dB 55 4 kHz 0.0dB 55
31 Hz 41.9dB 55 400 Hz 8.0dB 56 5 kHz 0.0dB 55
40 Hz 43.0dB 55 500 Hz 0.0dB 55 6.3 kHz 0.0dB 55
50 Hz 40.8 dB 55 630 Hz 0.0dB 55 8 kHz 0.0dB 55
63 Hz 38.8dB 55 800 Hz 32.7dB 55 yes 10 kHz 0.0dB 55
80 Hz 35.9dB 55 1 kHz 28.5dB 55 12.5 kHz 0.0dB 55
100 Hz 40.4 dB 55 1.25 kHz 15.4 dB 55 16 kHz 0.0dB 55
125 Hz 346dB 55 1.6 kHz 9.4dB 55 20 kHz dB

160 Hz 0.0dB 55 2 kHz 0.0dB 55

200 Hz 0.0dB 55 2.5kHz 25.5dB 55 yes

Band Leq,t Time s Overload

LAeq 51.2 dBA 56

LCeq 68.0 dBC 55

LZeq 55.1 dBZ 55

125 Hz 200Hz 315 Hz  16KHz 25kHz 4kHz 63kHz 10kHz 16 kHz
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